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CONDITIONAL USE PERMIT 2022.053
219 West Market Street

Exhibit A
l:\ComDev\PIanning Share Space\Conditional Llse Pcrmitsu022 CLIP'S\CUP 2022-053 - 219 W Markel St\CLIP 2022-051 Vicinih Map.docr

I

\-,.r
alo

,
J

)t

, L\
-

r
s 5

',_-6.

(

...-

0lo d I

7
/



City of Solinos
COMMUNITY DEVELOPMENT DEPARTMENT

SALINAS 65 W' Alasol Sheet. Solinos, Colifornio 93901
(831) 758-7251 . {e3l) 758 7938 (fox) o www.ci.solinos.co.us

10110t2022

cuP2022-053

219 W MARKET

2,550 SF Minor Vehicle Repair building on a vacant lot

David Elliot

Robert Latino

Date:

Application:

Address:

Scope:

Contact:

Planner:

At the time of building permit opplicotion the soils report must be updoted to the
cunent code cycle. Cunently. the 2019 CBC is odopted. On Jonuory 1,2023,ihe
2022 CBC will go into effecl.

NO RESPONSE REQUIRED. REQUIREMENTS TO BE VERIFIED AT BUILDING PERMIT

SUBMITTAL.

2. Considerotion should be given to provide on occessible poth of trovel to the trosh
enclosure.

NO RESPONSE REQUIRED. REQUIREMENTS TO BE VERIFIED AT BUILDING PERMIT

SUBMITIAL.

3. Specific Building comments moy be generoted upon building permil submitlol
Building permit sholl comply with Colifornio Code of Reguloiions, Title 24.

NO RESPONSE REQUIRED

(End of Commentsl

Angeline Anzini Sickler
City of Salinas
Community Development Department

ffixB"eBffiEE w

PLANNING APPLICATION REVIEW - BUILDING



City of Salinas
DEVELOPMENT ENGINEERING (PW) .65 West Alisal Street'Salinas, Califomia

DATE: 112312025
PLANINER: Bobby Latino
REVIEWER: Fernando Rizo, QSD

Assistant Engineer

PI.JRPOSE: CUP2022-053
LOCA'I'ION: 219 Market St
APPLICANT: David Elliott
ENGINEER: Ekundayo Sowunmi

DEV!]I,OPMEN'I' PROPOSAI,: New conrmercial development of tire sales and scrvice

RECOMMENDATION : Revision Required

SWDS CATEGORY: Low Priority
SWDS THRESHOLD: PR-l & 2
NPDES CATEGORY: Low Pnoriry

DEVELOPMENT REVIEW: Development Review Submittal prepared by Dat'id J. Elliott &
Associates revision dated March 29, 2024.

Dt.t\'l-1.0P\l [-\'l I]lP,\c T I.'1,-llS:

Development Impact Fees - Development impact fees are estimated at $43,060. Trip generation for
tire store is based on 29 trips per 1000 sf of building. Based on our records, it appears the site has

been vacant for over 20 years. No development impact fee credits apply. Fees are assessed and due
prior issuance of a building permir.

CONINTENTS TO BT] ADDRESST]D PRIOR'I'O I]UILDING PER\IIT ISSUANCE:

l. Site Plan - No parking shall be allowed withing 20' of street right of way, dimension plans to
illustrate compliance.

2. Site Plan - Driveway shall be minimum 24'wide to allow for two-way traffic movement.

3. Site Plan -Trash Enclosure shall conform to City of Salinas Standard Plan 57A and 57B.

4. Utility Plan - Provide utility plan showing sanitary sewer mains and lateral connections. Provide
tie-in invert elevations, pipe material, slope and size.

5. Grading & Drainage Plan - Provide final grading and drainage plan showing proposed elevadons
and drainage pattems.

6. Grading & Drainage Plan - Include full trash capture filter at proposed area drains. Full trash
capture filters shall be per the Certified Full Capture System List of Trash Treatment Control
Devices.

httos://wu,w. waterboards.ca.sov/water issues/orosram s/stonnwater/docs/trash imolernentation/
certified fcsdevicelist l6Eeb202l.pdf

7. Addressing - Prior to issuance of a building permit, applicant shall provide a complete address
change/assignment application and exhibits for processing.

ffixh[bittr
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ENGINEER'S REPORT



2I9 Market St - CUP2022-053 ( OA

8. NPDES/SWDS Compliance - Applicant shall provide a final Stormwater Control Plan consistent
with the 2021 Stormwater Development Standards.

9. SWDS/Stormwater Compliance -Provide water quality treatment (PR-2) calculations. PR-2
requires LID treatment system to retain runoff equal to volume of runoff generated by the 85th
percentile 24-hour event.

10. Geotechnical Report - Provide a site-specific geotechnical report which includes infiltration
testing at the proposed infiltration depths.

ll. Offsite Improvements - An ADA compliant sidewalk is required at all driveways. Indicate if the
project provides a 4-foot-wide minimum ADA-compliant sidewalk. If not, applicant shall obtain
an encroachment permit to reconstruct the driveway to provide an ADA compliant sidewalk.

12. Offsite Improvements - Identifo any sidewalk damage that may cause someone to trip and fall on
the sidewalk along your frontage. In accordance with City Resolution No. 4926 and State Code
5610, maintenance of the sidewalk is the responsibility of the property owner.

13. Offsite Improvements - Per City Standards, street trees are required at a maximum of 60-ft spacing
based on street frontage. For this properry a minimum of one ( 1) tree is required. If the existing
improvements or the site cannot accommodate one street tree, the applicant shall pay the street tree
impact fee in lieu ofthe street tree installation.

14. Offsite Improvements - Any construction, reconstruction, or closure of the right of way shall
require an encroachment permit. Property frontage is under Caltrans jurisdiction, an encroachment
permit shall be secured with Caltrans at the time of construction.

Nolice: The Cotditions of Approval lor this Site Pla Review include cernin fees and development requirementl
Pursuont to Govemment Code Section 66020 (d)( 1), lhis hereby constitutes w'itten nolice staling the omount of saidfees
and descibing the developnent requirements. The applicant is herebl'notifed that the 90-day appeal period in *'hich
he/she/the,v ma1' protest thesefees ahd development rcquirements, pursuant lo Government Code Section 66020 (a), begins
on the date the ofrce land use permit is approved. lf applicant Jiles a wi en protest within this 90-day peiod complying
v'ith all requirements ofSection 66020, he/she/they u,ill be legallv barredfrom challenging suchfees and/or requirements
at a latet date.

I:'ICmiT\INGINEERING PW\Plan Rclis.Uavici.Plannin8\2 t 9 Mdkcr 51- CUP2022-O53O19 Mtutcr $ - CUp2O22-05.t COA.docx
P i r c 12



DEVETOPMENT FEES

coM M ERCTAL BU r LDr NGS 12022-2023\

(lncluding Hotels/Motels/schools)

Address: 219 Market st.eet Permit #: CUP2022-053

Date: 1-ol2o/22 Bldg. Area: 2,550 sf

1, STREET TREE FEE: 2304.00.0000-56.5110

50 Street Frontage (LF) multiplier (per 60' frontage) $389 s 324.17 Not assessed if provided

by applicantTOTAL STREET TREE FEE DUE 5 324.71

2. SANITARY SEWER FEE: 2301.00.0000 56,5120

First 4,000 sf of building area and first 20 F.U. = S1,995: s 1,99s.00

(20) Fixture units over 20 x S21.10 ea $

(1,4s0) sq. ft. of building area over 4,000/L00 x 54.95 ea s

TOTAL SANITARY SEWER FEE DUE s 1,99s.00

3. STORM DRAIN FEE: 2301.00.0000-56.5130

9,484 sf property 0.218

@ S8,21llacre 5 1,787.72

(school Rate) @ S5,548/acre s

TOTAL STORM DRAIN FEE DUE s t,787.72

4. TRAFFIC IMPACT FEE: 2306.00.0000-56.5150

2,550

tJ se 848 2. s50 0.000 0.000

Category Tire Store 29

Trips 74 0 0

Total Trips 74
Estimate per 2010 Traffic

lmprovement Program@ S430/trip (5622/trip in FGA) s 31,798.s0

TOTAL TRAFFIC IMPACT FEE DU E: S 31,798.s0

5. REGIONAL DEVELOPMENT IMPACT FEE 8809.81.8157-5 7.8640

Fee assessed by the Transportation Agency for Monterey County

6. PUBLIC FACITITIES IMPACT FEE

FIRE IMPACT FEE S590/ksf (Commercial)= s 1,504.50

POLICE IMPACT FEE S785/ksf (Commercial) = s 2,00t.75

TOTAL PUBLIC FACILITIES IMPACT FEE s 3,s06.2s

TOTAL DEVELOPMENT FEES DUE: s 43,059.93

Elfective: July 1,2022 Volid through: June 30, 202i

l:\Permit\ENGINEERING PW\Plan Reviewvavier\PlanninS\219 Market St - CUP2022 053\Fee Worksheet - 219 Market St 10l20l2022

Please complete
attached Sanitary Sewer

Fixture Table.

43,560 sf laTe:

Bu ilding Squa re Footage:

Divided by 1,000 :

Trip Rate (TFO):

Per TAMC fee schedule
s 3,648.29



Regional Development lmpact Fees
Fee Cal.ulation Worksheet

Last updated September 1,2021

ProJect Name:

Calculate by Fee perTrip (Only use for appeals):

Fees

56,106.14

50.oo
So.oo

So.oo

So.oo

lnflll Fees

Ss,7oo.73

5o.oo
So.oo

5o.oo
s0.00

oate:

Fee Schedule

50.

So.

So.

50.oo

Subtotal:
Apply discount:

56,106.14
S3,0s8.44

So.oo

ss,700.73
S2,599.68

So.oo

45.60%

Total

Sele.t the Benefit zone:

Sele.t the Land Use Type: Enter th€ d

GREATER SALINAS

1

2

3

4
5

Tire Store 2,S50
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ALTEITNATIVE MEANS oF COMPLIANCE WITH REQUIREMENTS PoR
LANDSCAPING - CONI)ITIONAL USE PERMIT 2022-053 (CUP 2022-053) F()R
CONS'TRTJCTIN(; A I,6-12 SQIJARE FOOT MINOR VEHICLE REPAIR
BUILDIN(; AND RELATED SITE IMPROVEMENTS ON A 9,484 SQt]ARE FOOT
LOT I,OCATI|D AT 2I9 WEST MARKET STREET IN ]'HI] MAF (MIXIiD
ARTERIAL FRONTAGE) ZONING DISTRICT (APN: 002-l5l-005-000)

The applicant proposes to construcl a 1 ,642 square foot Minor Vehicle Repair building and
related site improvements on a 9,484 square foot lot located at the above-described
property. Per Zoning Code Section 37-50.690(g)(a), a minimum of one tree lor every five
(5) parking spaces shall be provided in landscape islands. The islands shall have a

minimum dimension of five feet exclusive of curbs. Conceming the exclusion of the
required five-foot-wide planter with a tree for every five (5) parking space is to
accommodate the required seven (7) off street parking spaces and the required recycling
and solid waste enclosure lbr the subject use.

The applicant is requesting approval of Altemative Means of Compliance to allow the
seven (7) on-site trees in the parking lot area in lieu of the required one tree for every five
(5) parking spaces in landscaped islands in the parking area. However. to retain as much
off street parking and the recycling / solid waste enclosure, this requirement cannot be

obtained.

Per Zoning Code Section 37-30.250, Table 37-30.120 at least 570 of the total lot size is
required to be landscaped and a minimum of 5% landscaping is required in the parking lot
per Section 37-50.690(gX3). The applicant has proposed a total of 17.5% of landscaping
for the entire site and 3 I .6% of parking lot landscaping, which exceeds the landscaping
requirements by 12.5Yo and 26.6% respectively.

Pursuant to Section 37-50.690(i), Altemative Means of Compliance, Conditional Use
Permit approval is granted for the proposed to construct a 1,642 square foot Minor Vehicle
Repair building and related site improvements located a1 the above-described property
based upon an altemative landscape scheme from that required by Zoning Code Section
37-50.690(g)(a), which would require the following:

One tree for every five (5) parking spaces in landscaped islands in the
parking area.

Results comparable to the above requirements are achieved by:

The proposed planting ofseven (7) trees in the parking lot (which exceeds
the minimum required of two (2) trees in the parking lot); and

I\CoftDd\PloninsSh.sptc\co.dironduFP.mits\2022cuP\\clJP2022{5r,219wM.rrasdcLp?o224tlAx.m,rileMtu5ofcmplidc.dG

The proposed on-site landscaping of 17.5%o and parking lot tandscaping of
31.60% respectively exceeds the Zoning Code minimum requirement of 50%
for the site and 5% of the parking lot respectively.

Exhibit E



REPUELiC
sEFlvrcEs

500 t\4echam Road Petaluma, CA94952
o 707.795.1 693 f 7 07.795.4635 republicservices.com

October 26,2023.

'lerrazas Tires
219 W. Market Street
Salians, CA 93906

RE Site Plan Review Enclosure Designs

219 W. Market St, Salinas, CA 93906

Dear David Elliott

Pursuant to your request and the requirements of the City of Salinas, I have reviewed

the site plan and the proposed enclosure characteristics of the aforementioned
project.

The enclosure design specifications indicate that accommodations have been made for
the organics, rerycling and trash enclosures at the above-mentioned location, lt is also
agreed, that the containers at the above location will be pulled out for service by
Terrazas Tires for service. All containers will be serviced a minimum of 'l x's per week
for collection service.

Inasmuch as there will be no additional operational impact, the service requirements
of Republlc and the City of Salinas appear to have been met.

Sincerely,

Chris Nottenkamper
Operatlons l\,4anager

Hxhibittr


